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Ex-SERVICEMEN IN BRANCH PosT OFFICES

4757. SHRI HEM RAJ: Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that many ex-Servicemen are employed as part time workers in Branch Post Offices and that they are getting their ad hoc increase in pension along with their honorarium;

(b) whether it is also, a fact that that ad hoc increase of pension is being withdrawn now from such persons; and

(c) if so, the reasons therefor ?
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THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTERY OF DEFENCE (SHRI M.
R. KRISHNA): (a) Ex-Servicemen employed as part time worker in Branch Post Offices are getting ad hoc increase in their pensions, in addition to the consolidated allowance received by them from the Postal Department.

(b) No, Sir.
(c) Does not arise.

COMMERCIAL BROADCASTS

4758. SHRI M. S. OBEROI : Will the Minister of INFORMATION AND BROADCASTING be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the commercial service introduced by the

_All India Radio has not proved to be:

so popular as to stand in competition with that of the commercial broadcasts of the Radio Ceylon; and

(b) if so, the reasons therefor and the steps which are proposed to be taken to make the All India Radio commercial services more popular ?

THE MINISTER OF INFORMATION
AND BROADCASTING (SHRI K. K.
SHAH) : (a) Np, Sir.

(b) Does riot arise.

INDIAN EMBASSIES ABROAD

4759. SHRI M. S. OBEROI : Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that many of our Embassies in the foreign countries are over-staffed and certain reports have appeared in this regard in the Press recently; and

(b) if so, Government’s assessment in this regard ?

THE PRIME MINISTER, MINISTER
OF ATOMIC ENERGY, MINISTER OF
PLANNING AND MINISTER OF
EXTERNAL AFFAIRS (SHRIMATI
INDIRA GANDHI) : (a) and (b). It is

‘not a fact that many of our Missions abroad are over-staffed. Recent reports which have appeared in certain sections of the press are greatly exaggerated.
Government is fully alive to the necessity of keéping staff in the Indian
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Missions to levels consistent with the work load and the demands of functional efficiency, with due regard to the need for economy.

Voring 1N U.N.O.

© 4760. SHRI NITIRAJ SINGH CHAU-
DHARY : Will the Minister of EXTER-NAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state the number of times India has voted with US.A, and US.S.R. or has remained neutral in U.N.O./Security Council since India joined these organisations to date, separately for each ?

THE PRIME MINISTER, MINISTER
‘OF ATOMIC ENERGY, MINISTER QF
PLANNING AND MINISTER OF
EXTERNAL AFFAIRS (SHRIMATI
INDIRA GANDHI) : The information asked for is available in the UN documents, and will be abstracted -and placed on the Table of the House in
-due course.

An analysis of the recorded voting at the last General Assembly session shows that India voted with U.S.A. on 61 resolutions, and with the U.S.S.R. on 69 resolutions. India voted with both U.S.A. and U.S.S.R. on 57 resolutions.

TRANSISTORS PRODUCED IN BHARAT
ELECTRONICS LTb.

4761. SHRI NITIRAJ SINGH CHAU-
DHARY: Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to state:

(a) the defects in the transistors supplied to the Defence Academy last year by the Bharat Electronics Ltd.

and rejected by them as sub-standard;

(b) whether these defects could not be remedied; and

(c) the steps Government have since taken to improve the quality and production of transistors in the Bharat Electronics Ltd. ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE (SHRI L. N.
MISHRA) : (a) to (c). No. orders for ‘Transistors were placed on Bharat Electronics Ltd. by the Indian Defence Academy nor were any supplies made by B.EL. to the Defence Academy during the year 1967-68.

SRAVANA 30, 1890 (SAKA)
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INVITEES TO THE CHINESE EMBASSY
FunctioN v NEw DELHI

4762. SHRI DHIRESHWAR
KALITA : Will the Minister of EX-TERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) whether the Chinese Charge D’
Affairs in India held Chinese National Day Reception ceremony on the 1st August, 1968 in New Delhi;

(b) if so, who were the invitees;

(c) whether the Chinese Charge D’
Affairs complied with the Government of India’s direction that “all the invitation cards should be routed through Ministry of External Affairs;” and

(d) if not, the steps which Government took to prevent invitees attending the ceremony ?

THE PRIME MINISTER, MINISTER
OF ATOMIC ENERGY, MINISTER OF
PLANNING AND MINISTER OF
EXTERNAL AFFAIRS (SHRIMATI
INDIRA GANDHI) : (a) The Chinese CDA held a reception on the 1st of August, 1968° on the occasion of the anniversary of the founding of the Chinese army.

(b) Invitees
foreign students and nationals.

(c) No Sir.

(d) It has never been the intention of Government to prevent invitees attending functions in the Chinese Embassy. The requirement of routing invitations' through the Ministry of External Affairs is only designed to ensure proper security for the Chinese Embassy. Since the Chinese Embassy failed to observe the procedure, Indian invitees had to be identified before being permitted to enter the Embassy.

included diplomats,
some Indian

VisiT oF PLANNING COMMISSION DEeLEGATION TOo U.S.S.R.

4763. SHRI B. N. SHASTRI Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 3169 on the 7th August,
1968 and state:

(a) whether composition ot the delegation scheduled to visit U.S.S.R. has since been finalised; and

